

ITEM NO.50 + 65

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35318-35328/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2025 in AS No. 1893/2002 in AS No. 1896/2002 in AS No. 1897/2002 in AS No. 1898/2002 in AS No. 144/2003 in AS No. 145/2003 in AS No. 178/2003 in AS No. 179/2003 in AS No. 597/2003 in AS No. 598/2003 in AS No. 1038/2003 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

KASANI GNANESHWAR ETC. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

ITEM 65

Diary No(s). 72199/2025

IA No. 11304/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 11306/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 11303/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 19-01-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G N Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Hemal Kiritkumar Sheth, Adv.
Mr. Raghavendra Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Sunni Muneer Basha, Adv.
Mr. Ashray Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Singh Rana, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
For M/S. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pracheta Kar, AOR
Mr. Samarth Chowdhary, Adv.
Mr. Nirmal Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pracheta Kar, AOR

Mr. C. S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajinikanth Reddy, A.A.G.
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Goel, Adv.
Mr. Ronak Shankar Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No.72199/2025:

Permission to file Diary No.72199/2025 is granted.

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Delay condoned.

SLP(C) Nos.35318-35328/2025 & Diary No.72199/2025:

Since some of the contesting private respondents have entered appearance through caveat, it is not necessary to issue notice to them. Let the remaining respondents, if any, be served through dasti.

We have been informed by the learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties, that against the same impugned order, the following Special Leave Petitions are pending before this Court:-

1. SLP(C) Diary No.3106/2026
2. SLP(C) Diary No.60716/2025
3. SLP(C)Diary No.71650/2025

The Registry is directed to list all the similar matters together.

The parties shall be at liberty to file short notes, not

exceeding four pages.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Senior counsel, submits that he has filed an impleadment application. Let the same be heard along with the main matters. We make it clear that we have only given permission to the said party seeking to be impleaded, to argue the main matter on the next date of hearing and have not passed any formal order in the application for impleadment.

List all the matters on 18.03.2026.

Meanwhile, pleadings be completed.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR